

No. 23-3166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES,
et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,

Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,

Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 1:22-cv-00339 (Hon. Susan Paradise Baxter)

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES DEMOCRATIC
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, DSCC, AND DCCC**

Seth P. Waxman
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for the Democratic
National Committee*

Uzoma N. Nkwonta
Counsel of Record
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW,
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490
unkwonta@elias.law

Counsel for DSCC and DCCC

(additional counsel on following page)

Clifford B. Levine
DENTONS COHEN & GRIGSBY P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 297-4998
clifford.levine@dentons.com

*Counsel for the Democratic
National Committee*

Justin M. Baxenberg
Daniel J. Cohen
Omeed Alerasool
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Avenue NW,
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490
jbaxenberg@elias.law
dcohen@elias.law
oalerasool@elias.law

Jonathan P. Hawley
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue,
Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0179
jhawley@elias.law

Counsel for DSCC and DCCC

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACY ARCHIVE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Enforcement of the date requirement violates the Materiality Provision.....	12
A. Rejecting mail ballots for noncompliance with the date requirement constitutes denial of the right to vote. ...	13
B. Noncompliance with the date requirement is an error or omission on a paper relating to an act requisite to voting.....	18
C. The handwritten date on the outer envelope of a mail ballot is immaterial to determining voting qualifications or administering elections generally. ...	24
II. The District Court’s ruling is consistent with federalism principles and raises no constitutional concerns.....	28
A. The District Court’s application of the Materiality Provision does not violate federalism principles.	28
B. The District Court’s decision is fully consistent with the U.S. Constitution.....	31
III. Plaintiffs-Appellees have a private right of action under § 1983.....	36
IV. Appellants’ arguments regarding the relief the District Court provided fail.	41

A. The District Court’s order does not violate the Equal Protection Clause..... 43

B. The District Court’s order does not violate *Purcell*.... 46

V. Any challenge regarding the 2023 elections is moot. 50

CONCLUSION 53

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 56

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	42
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 284 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2022)	8, 45, 46
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	18, 30, 45
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	12, 20, 24, 28
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	42
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	44, 45, 46
<i>C.A.C. v. United States</i> , 449 F. App'x 194 (3d Cir. 2011)	53
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020</i> <i>Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	25
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	50
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022)	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	32, 33

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113, 116 (2005) 38

In re Contest of 2003 Gen. Election for Off. of Prothonotary,
849 A.2d 230 (Pa. 2004) 51, 52

In re Contest of Nov. 7, 2023 Election of Towamencin Twp.,
No. 1482 C.D. 2023, slip opinion
(Pa. Commw. Ct. Dec. 29, 2023) 51, 52

Eakin v. Adams Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
No. 1:22-CV-340 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023) 6, 46

In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.,
949 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2020) 50

Ford v. Tenn. Senate,
No. 06-2031 D V, 2006 WL 8435145
(W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006) 29

Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966) 42

Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
446 U.S. 578 (1980) 18, 19, 23

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023) 36, 38

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984) 46

Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez,
596 U.S. 573 (2022) 31

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000) 35

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, 2023 WL 8263348
(W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023) 13

League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston,
 No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2021 WL 5312640
 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021)..... 29

Martin v. Crittenden,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)..... 29

McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman,
 No. 286 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 2900112
 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 2, 2022) 7

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969) 15, 16, 17

McKay v. Thompson,
 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 41

Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n,
 453 U.S. 1 (1981) 39

Migliori v. Cohen,
 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir.)..... passim

Nev. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs,
 538 U.S. 721 (2003) 33

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
 597 U.S. 1 (2022) 17

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted,
 837 F.3d 612, 630 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 40

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
 557 U.S. 193 (2009) 33

O’Brien v. Skinner,
 414 U.S. 524 (1974) 15

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) passim

Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017) 14

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)..... 46

Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid,
141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) 49

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) 16

Ritter v. Migliori,
143 S. Ct. 297 (2022) 6, 7, 17

Rosen v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.,
477 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1973) 21

Schwier v. Cox,
439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 40, 41

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013) 33

Simmons v. Himmelreich,
578 U.S. 621 (2016) 23, 31

Sixth Dist. of Afr. Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp,
574 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (N.D. Ga. 2021)..... 29

Slagle v. County of Clarion,
435 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2006) 21

Smith v. Robinson,
468 U.S. 992 (1984) 38

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966) 32, 33

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &
Fellows of Harvard Coll.*,
600 U.S. 181 (2023) 21

Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon,
596 U.S. 450 (2022) 19

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021) 43

Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020) 48, 49

United States v. Classic,
313 U.S. 299 (1941) 14

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) 7

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001) 31

United States v. Paxton,
No. 23-50885, slip op. (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023) 15

United States v. Stevens,
70 F.4th 653 (3d Cir. 2023) 20

Vote.org v. Byrd,
No. 4:23-cv-111-AW-MAF, 2023 WL 7169095
(N.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2023) 32, 36

Vote.org v. Callanen,
No. 22-50536, 2023 WL 8664636
(5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023) passim

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964) 42

In re World Imps. Ltd.,
820 F.3d 576 (3d Cir. 2016) 51

Statutes

25 P.S. § 1301(a) 2, 24

25 P.S. § 3146.6(a) 6

25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(3) 18

25 P.S. § 3150.16(a) 6

25 P.S. § 3456..... 51

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 10101..... passim

Other Authorities

Dan Sokil, *Sewer Sale Opponent Kofi Osei Takes Oath as Towamencin Township Supervisor*, North Penn Now (Jan. 4, 2024), <https://northpennnow.com/sewer-sale-opponent-kofi-osei-takes-oath-as-towamencin-township-supervisor-p7914-103.htm>..... 50

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963),
reprinted in 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391 21, 22, 23, 34
